

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	
)	
-vs-)	
)	
Ephrium Thomas,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20210339
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	Dist. Ct. No. 08-2021-CR-00557

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Appeal from Corrected Criminal Judgment Entered December 7, 2021

South Central Judicial District, Burleigh County
The Honorable James Hill, Presiding

Dennis H. Ingold
Assistant Burleigh County State's Attorney
Courthouse, 514 East Thayer Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501
Service Address: bc08@nd.gov
Phone No: (701) 222-6672
BAR ID No: 06950
Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellee State of North Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Page 3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	Page 5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	¶ 2
ARGUMENT	¶ 9
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Thomas’ statement that he would commit a robbery to obtain cocaine.....	¶ 9
II. Thomas waived his N.D.R.Evid. 404 argument by not objecting under N.D.R.Evid. 404 in the district court.	¶ 17
CONCLUSION	¶ 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)	¶ 12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2003 ND 30, 657 N.W.2d 245	¶ 12
<i>State v. Aune</i> , 2021 ND 7, 953 N.W.2d 601	¶¶ 20, 21
<i>State v. Doppler</i> , 2013 ND 54, 828 N.W.2d 502	¶ 21
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 1997 ND 188, 569 N.W.2d 451	¶ 20
<i>State v. Henes</i> , 2009 ND 42, 763 N.W.2d 502	¶ 20
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 2020 ND 248, 950 N.W.2d 764	¶ 9
<i>State v. Sah</i> , 2020 ND 38, 938 N.W.2d 912	¶ 20
<i>State v. Schuh</i> , 2022 ND 55, ___ N.W.2d ___	¶¶ 15-16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2019 ND 239, 934 N.W.2d 1	¶ 19
<i>State v. Strutz</i> , 2000 ND 22, 606 N.W.2d 886	¶ 22
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 524 N.W.2d 111 (N.D. 1994)	¶ 13
<i>United States v. Laughlin</i> , 772 F.2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1985)	¶ 19
<i>United States v. Sandini</i> , 803 F.2d 123 (3rd Cir. 1986)	¶ 19
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 373 S.W.3d 237 (Ark. 2009).....	¶ 19
<i>Williston Farm Equip. v. Steiger Tractor, Inc.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 545 (N.D. 1993)	¶ 9

Rules

N.D.R.Evid. 103(a)(1)	¶ 17
N.D.R.Evid. 401	¶¶ 9, 11, 18
N.D.R.Evid. 402	¶ 6
N.D.R.Evid. 403	¶¶ 6, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20

N.D.R.Evid. 403(a).....	¶¶ 12, 17
N.D.R.Evid. 403(b)	¶ 18
N.D.R.Evid. 404	¶¶ 7, 17-20
